STATUS OF EXTERNALLY AIDED PROJECTS UNDER CONSIDERATION IN THE MINISTRY (as on Jan’16)
EA&IC DESK

Sl.
No
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ng
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Name of the Project
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receipt

of

Present Status

World
Bank

Andhra
Pradesh

Andhra Pradesh Community
Based Water Management
Project (APCBWMP)

Nodal Department: Irrigation
& CAD

Rs.1600 crore/

Rs.1200 crore

June
2015

Conceptualized as phase-Il of World Bank funded
ongoing APCBTMP project.

The Concept Note was received in June 2015 and a
copy was sent to the CWC for comment/views.
CWC examined the Concept Note, furnished their
comments on 21.9.2015 and advised for revision.
CWC’'s comments/views were forwarded to State
Govt on 8.10.2015 for reply/compliance.

DEA is being informed on 8.10.2015 of the
progress/status of the project.

Investment clearance sought from NITI Aayog.
Comments/reply received.

In response to CWC’'s comments, State Govt.
submitted their reply along with a revised Concept
Note on 9.11.2015.

The revised Concept Note was forwarded to CWC
on 16.11.2015 for comments/views.

Additional information sent to CWC on 23.12.2015.
Comments of CWC on the revised Concept Note
waited.

World
Bank

Assam

Assam Flood, Erosion and
River Management
Modernization Project

Nodal Department:
Department of Water
Resources

Rs 1500 crore/

Rs 1500 crore

January
2014

Concept Note was received in the Ministry in
Jan’2014, and then forwarded to CWC for
comment/views.

CWC examined the Concept Note and furnished
their comments in March’14.

A meeting was held on 30.4.2014 in the Ministry
wherein it was decided to request the State Govt. to
revise the concept note and re-submit.

State Govt. submitted a revised Concept Note in
July 2014.

CWC examined the revised Concept Note, furnished
their comment & gave their approval to the project
on 30.7.2014.




Ministry approved the Concept Note on 17.9.2014,
and also recommended to M/o DoNER and DEA.
Both NITI Aayog & DoNER have supported the
proposal, the same was conveyed to DEA in Feb’15.
In May 2015, State Govt. was requested to prepare
DPR & submit for appraisal. DPR is still awaited.
DEA considered the proposal. A Screening
Committee meeting was held on 24.7.2015 and
9.11.2015 in DEA to discuss the proposal.

DEA on 24.11.2015 has advised the State Govt. to
revise the proposal & comply to all the comments.
DEA is waiting for the State Govt. reply.

wB Tamil Nadu | Tamil Nadu Irrigated | Rs 2950 crore/ | December CWC examined the Concept Note in June’'l4, has
Agriculture Modernization and 2013 raised some observations and then advised the
Water Resources | Loan amount; State Govt. to revise the Concept Note.
Management Project Phase-2 | Rs 2065 crore State Govt. submitted a revised Concept Note in
(TNIAMWARM-II) May 2015.
CWC examined the revised concept note and
Nodal Department: Water furnish their comment/views on 11.6.2015, and gave
Resources Department their in-principle approval to the project.
Ministry considered and approved the project
Concept Note on 29.6.2015. It is also recommended
to DEA on 29.6.2015 for availing loan assistance.
DPR is awaited from State Govt.
Proposal pending in DEA.
WB Meghalaya | Community Led Ecosystems | US$ 500 mill November CWC was requested to offer comments/views on
Management Project | (Rs 1200 cr) 2014 the PPR in December 2014.
(CLEMP) under Integrated CWC is being reminded in March 2015 for furnishing
Basin  Development and | Loan amount: comment on the proposal.
Livelihood Promotion CWC’s comment is awaited.
Programme
WB Odisha Odisha Community Tanks | Rs.1560 crore Project Concept Note received in January 2016.

Management Project Phase-ll
(OCTMP-II)

Nodal
Department of
Resources

Department:
Water

Loan amount:

State Govt is requested to send the filled up
Performa for PPR.
Reply awaited from State Govt.




STATUS OF EAP PROJECTS UNDER CONSIDERATION IN THE MINISTRY

Resources Department

Sl. | Agenc State Name of the Project Project cost/ Date of Status
No y Loan amount receipt
6 ADB Meghalaya | Construction of Rain Water | US$ 200 mill/ | August CWC examined the Concept Note and furnished
Harvesting Structures and | (Rs 1195 | 2014 their comments in Sep’14, which was forwarded to
Creation of Small Ponds/ | crore) State Govt. on 7.10.2014 for reply.
Jalkunds in Meghalaya. State Govt. submitted their reply on 10.3.2015.
Loan amount: CWC examined the State Gowvt' reply & approved
Nodal Department: | US$ 160 mill the Concept Note on 17.3.2015.
Meghalaya  Basin  Dev. MoWR considered and approved the concept note
Authority (MBDA) in June 2015. Then it was recommended to the DEA
& DoNER on 8.6.2015.
DEA examined the proposal. A Screening
Committee meeting was held in DEA on 19.5.2015
to consider the proposal, wherein the State Govt.
was requested to revise the proposal & re-submit.
State Govt submitted revised proposal in July 2015.
DEA requested the Ministry to offer comment on the
revised proposal.
The revised proposal was forwarded to CWC for
their comments/views.
CWC’s comment is awaited.
7 ADB Madhya Kundaliya Major Irrigation | Rs. 3448 crore | November Concept Note received in the Ministry in Nov'15
Pradesh Project 2015 Additional information/clarifications was sought from
Loan amount: the State Govt. on 27.11.2015
Nodal Department: Water | Rs.2500 crore State Govt. furnished their clarifications in response

to Ministry’s letter.

CWC’s comments on the aide memoire of ADB’s
mission for NWUEISP received on 30.11.2015.
Govt. of MP submitted the DPR in Dec’2015 which
was forwarded to CWC on 18.12.2015 for appraisal.
Meantime, Govt. of Rajasthan sent a letter on
8.12.2015 requesting the Ministry to ask the Govt. of
MP to stop the construction work of Kundaliya
Project, as it is part of PKC link project.

In response to Rajasthan Govt' letter, MP Govt.
sent a letter to the Ministry on 18.12.2015 pressing
hard for approving the proposal.

The proposal is under consideration in Ministry.
DPR appraisal report waited from CWC.




8 ADB Assam Assam Integrated Flood and | US$ 150 | December DPR for AIFRERMP-II received in Ministry in
River Bank Erosion Risk | million 2015 December 2015
Management Project, DPR sent to CWC for techno-economic appraisal on
Tranche-ll (AIFRERMP-I1) Lon amount: 28.12.2015.
US$ 70.10 mill CWC' DPR appraisal report waited.
Nodal agency- FREMAA
STATUS OF EAP PROJECTS UNDER CONSIDERATION IN THE MINISTRY
Sl. | Agenc State Name of the Project Project cost/ Date of Present status
No y Loan amount | receiptin
Ministry
9 |JICA | Andhra Andhra Pradesh Irrigation & | Rs. 2000 crore | April 2015 The original APILIP-Il (prior to 2014) was
Pradesh Livelihood Improvement recommended by MoWR to DEA on 5.11.2013.
Project Phase-2 (APILIP-II) Loan Consequent upon bifurcation of State of Andhra
assistance- Pradesh in 2014 and as requested by both the State
Nodal agency: Water | Rs.1700 crore Govts, the original APILIP-Il was divided into
Resources Department APILIP-II (Andhra Pradesh) & TILIP-1I (Telangana).
MoWR again recommended the APILIP-II to DEA on
30.9.2014.
MoWR reiterates its recommendation to DEA on
30.3.2015.
The proposal is included in JICA Rolling Plan for FY
2015.
State Government modified the proposal and
submitted a revised Concept Note in Dec’15, which
was sent to CWC on 31.12.2015 for
comments/views.
CWC’s comment is waiting.
10 | JICA Telangana | Telangana Irrigation and | Rs 672.54 | 2013 The original APILIP-Il (prior to 2014) was
livelihood Improvement | crore recommended by MoWR to DEA on 5.11.2013.
Project Phase-Il (TILIP-II) Consequent upon bifurcation of State of Andhra
Rs 564.76 Pradesh into two in 2014, and as requested by both
crore the State Govts. original APILIP-1I was divided into

two viz. APILIP-1I & TILIP-II.

MoWR recommended the project separately to DEA
on 30.9.2014 for JICA funding.

MoWR reiterates its recommendation of TILIP-II to
DEA on 30.3.2015.




3 DPRs of the project are under appraisal in CWC.
Proposal is included in JICA Rolling Plan for FY'15.
The proposal is under consideration in DEA.

11 | JICA Meghalaya | Development of Multipurpose | Rs 1000 crore | Nov'2013 The PPR received in Ministry in Nov'2013.
Reservoirs  for  Integrated CWC examined the proposal and furnished its
Water  Management and | Loan comments on 19.12.2013. Then, the State Govt.
Livelihood Improvement | assistance- was requested to give the reply.

Project in Meghalaya. Rs.800 crore State Govt. submitted their reply on 4.11.2014.
CWC examined the State Govt.’ reply and made
Nodal agency- further comments on 31.12.2014.
State Govt. submitted further reply on 26.3.2015
which was forwarded to CWC.
CWC examined the reply, and gave in-principle
approval to the PPR on 20.4.2015.
The proposal was sent to B&B Wing for comment
on proposal from Inter-State angle.
The Ministry considered and approved the proposal
on 9.7.2015, recommended to DEA and DoNER.
DEA held Screening Committee meeting on
19.5.2015 to discuss the proposal. State Govt. was
requested to revise the proposal and re-submit
along with the compliance to various issues raised
therein.
DEA cleared the proposal and requested the State
Govt. to prepare DPR and submit it to MoOWR for
appraisal.
DPR awaited from State Govt.

12 | JICA Mizoram Land and Water Resources | Rs.1229.90 Project Proposal was received in the Ministry in
Development and | crore June 2015 and forwarded to B&B Wing for
Management  Project for examination from International angle.

Livelihood Improvement in | Loan amount: B&B Wing informed that the proposal does not
Mizoram contain any topic on international aspects.
CWC examined the proposal and furnished their
Nodal Department: Planning comments on 13.8.2015.
& Prog. Implementation Deptt CWC's observations were conveyed to the State
Govt. for reply/compliance.
Reply is awaited from State Govt.

13 | JICA Karnataka | Yettinahole Project Rs 12,912 | March State Government submitted the DPR of the project

crore 2014 in March 2014 (not the Concept Note).

(cost: Rs 12912 crore)

Loan amount:

The DPR was forwarded to the M/o DW&S, CGWB
& CWC for comment. The organizations furnished




Rs 11,621
crore

their comments.

Based on the comments received, the State Gouvt.
was requested on 10.6.2014 to revise the DPR and
re-submit along with the compliances.

Comments of MoUD were also sent to the State
Govt for compliance.

State Govt. submitted a revised DPR of the project
in August 2014, which was forwarded to CWC for
examination.

Recently CWC informed the Ministry that they are
presently examining the proposal.

DPR is under appraisal in CWC.

14 | JICA Puduchery | Storm water network for | Rs 225 crore Septembe PPR received from DEA in Sept'2014.
urban areas of Puducherry r2014 State Government has been requested in
and ground water recharging Sept'2014 to revise the PPR and re-submit along
of Karaikal District. with the compliance to the observations made
therein.
Reply is still awaited from State Govt.
15 | JICA upP Project for Restoring Irrigation | Rs 4192 crore | November The PPR received in the Ministry in Nov’2014 and
Potential of Sarda Sahayak & 2014 was forwarded to CWC for comment.

Sarda Canal System in Uttar
Pradesh.

CWC examined the proposal and informed that
there were some other earlier ERM projects being
implemented in the State similar to the present
proposal.

CWC has advised the State Govt. to prepare a
Concept Note of the project and submit along with
information on earlier implemented projects.

State Govt. submitted the Completion Report of
earlier three ERM Projects, and a Concept Note of
the present proposal.

CWC examined the Concept Note and said the
information is incomplete. In the absence of detailed
information, CWC is unable to give comments.

To sort out the issue, a meeting was held by Eco.
Adv. with CWC and State Govt. officials on
30.1.2015.

State Govt has been requested to furnish the
detailed information sought and to comply with the
various points discussed in the meeting.

State Govt. could not provide the information.




State Govt officials met Chairman, CWC on
22.5.2015 and informed the difficulties faced by the
project authorities in providing the required
information within a short span of time.

State Government submitted a revised proposal for
Rs.1748 crore on 25.5.2015 to CWC.

CWC examined the revised proposal. In the light of
the constraints faced by State Govt in submitting the
requisite information, CWC gave in-principle
approval to the project.

Ministry requested the State Govt. on 1.7.2015 to
comply to the observations made by CWC in
respect of the project.

Compliance of State Govt. is waited.

16 | JICA Punjab Rehabilitation, extension, | Rs 4128 crore | June 2014 The Ministry received two proposals separately with
renovation, modernization of the same objective and same amount but with
various canal systems, | Rs 4128 crore different funding source. One is a Concept Note for
restoring storage capacity of JICA and other is for AIBP.
reservoirs,  lining of water As the same proposal cannot be processed from
course, along with allied two different sources, we have written to CE,
works in Punjab. Irrigation on 25.3.2015.

Matter also apprised to Prin Secy. Irrigation on
29.4.2015.

State Govt. gave their reply to Ministry’s queries.
CWC on 10.8.2015 requested the State Govt to
submit the DPR for expeditious appraisal of the
project.

CWC is presently waiting for DPR from SG.

17 | JICA Rajasthan | Rajasthan  Water  Sector | Rs 3461 crore | May 2015 The Concept Note received in May 2015, then
livelihood Improvement forwarded to CWC for comments/views.

Project (RWSLIP)

Nodal Deptt:
Resources Department

Water

Loan amount
is Rs.2941
crore

CWC examined the proposal and raised some
observations which was conveyed to State Gowt.
for reply.

State Govt submitted their
forwarded to CWC for comment.
CWC examined State Govt.’s reply, furnished their
comments and gave in-principle approval to the
Concept Note.

Ministry considered and approved the Concept
Note. It was recommended to DEA on 16.6.2015
for inclusion in the JICA Rolling Plan.

reply which was




State Gowvt is requested to prepare DPR and
submit it to CWC for appraisal.

DEA informed that the proposal is included in JICA
Rolling Plan.

Screening Committee meeting held in DEA on
3.9.2015 to discuss the proposal.

Meeting held by SS(MOWR) on 11.9.2015 with
officials of JICA and State Govt. Minutes of
meeting sent to all the concerned.

Govt. of Rajasthan submitted 12 DPRs to CWC on
23.11.2015 & 3.12.2015 for appraisal.

CWC examine the DPR and raised some
observations which were conveyed to the State
Govt on 31.12.2015 for reply.

State Govt. response is waited.

18

JICA

Rajasthan

Rajasthan = Water  Sector
Restructuring  Project in
Desert Area (RWSRPD)

Nodal Department: WRD

3264 crore

Loan
assistance is
Rs. 2774 crore

June 2015

Proposal received in the Ministry in July 2015
Proposal sent to CWC for comment/views.

CWC examined the proposal and furnished their
comments on 27.7.2015. They raised several
observations which were forwarded to State Govt.
for reply.

State Government submitted their reply on
30.7.2015 which was forwarded to CWC for
comments.

CWC examined the State Govt's reply, and has
approved/consent to the proposal.

Secy (WR,RD&GR) raised several observations
besides suggesting for site visit by CWC.

State Govt. sent letter to Ministry on 2.11.2015 to
intimate the date & time for site visit.

CWOC officials conducted site visit to Rajasthan and
submitted a Report. The team has recommended
the project with some conditions.

Ministry approved the project on 18.12.2015, and
further recommended to DEA for inclusion in
Rolling Plan of JICA for FY 2015-16.

Ministry requested State Govt. to prepare the DPR
of project and submit it for appraisal.

DPR is waited from State Govt.




